

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRYAN ANDREWS and SUSAN ANDREWS,
Petitioners.

v.

CHEVY CHASE BANK,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KEVIN J. DEMET*
DONAL M. DEMET
DEMET & DEMET S.C.
815 N. CASS STREET
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
(414) 291-0800

NINA F. SIMON
JEAN CONSTANTINE-DAVIS
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
601 E STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20049
(202) 434-2060

ERIC HALPERIN
KATHLEEN KEEST
DANIEL MOSTELLER
CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING
910 17th STREET, NW
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 349-1850

** Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
CITATIONS OF OFFICIAL AND UNOFFICIAL REPORTS OF OPINIONS AND ORDERS	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	1
B. Factual Background	4
C. Procedural History	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT DECISION CONTRAVENES SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY IN <i>CALIFANO V.</i> <i>YAMASAKI</i>	11

A.	The Seventh Circuit Flatly Rejected this Court’s Holding and Reasoning in <i>Yamasaki</i>	12
B.	The Seventh Circuit’s Dismissal of <i>Yamasaki</i> Disregards Well- Established Rules of Statutory Construction.....	19
C.	The 1995 Amendments to TILA Demonstrate That the Seventh Circuit’s Decision Contravenes <i>Yamasaki</i>	28
II.	THE CIRCUITS ARE NOT ALIGNED ON THE QUESTION OF CLASS RESCISSION.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A— Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit, Decided September 24, 2008	1a
Appendix B— Decision and Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Dated January 16, 2007	21a
Appendix C— Memorandum Opinion of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, Dated February 14, 2007	53a
Appendix D— Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Granting Leave to Appeal, Dated January 31, 2007	64a
Appendix E— Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Dated October 31, 2008	66a
Appendix F— Statutes Involved	68a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	20, 24
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	26
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	2, 3, 4, 27
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	36
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cmty. Bank</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. (2005)	35
<i>Gerasta v. Hibernia Nat'l Bank</i> , 575 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Grimes v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 340 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>James v. Home Constr. Co. of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 727 (5th Cir. 1980)	36
<i>Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007)	21

<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	21
<i>Littlefield v. Walt Flanagan & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 1133 (10th Cir. 1974).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Am. Reserve Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mourning v. Family Publ'ns Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	2, 27
<i>O'Brien v. J.I. Kislak Mortgage Corp.</i> , 934 F. Supp. 1348 (W.D. Fla. 1996).....	4, 34, 36
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Group</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	26
<i>Rodash v. AIB Mortgage Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 1142 (11th Cir. 1994).....	4, 28
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2201 (2007)	20
<i>Sosa v. Fite</i> , 498 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1974).....	3
<i>Taylor v. Domestic Remodeling, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 96 (5th Cir. 1996)	36

<i>Tower v. Moss</i> , 625 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1980) ...	16, 36
<i>United States v. NEC Corp.</i> , 11 F.3d 136 (11th Cir. 1993)	36
<i>United States v. Temple</i> , 105 U.S. 97 (1881)	25
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , ____ S.Ct. ____, 2009 WL 529172 (2009).....	30

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C.:

§ 77p(b)	23, 24
§ 78bb(f)(1)	23, 24
§ 1601(a)	27
§ 1602(h)	16
§ 1602(w)	16
§ 1632	7
§ 1635	<i>passim</i>
§ 1635(a)	11, 16
§ 1635(b)	17, 19, 20, 25
§ 1635(e)(1)	16
§ 1635(f)	16
§ 1635(g)	17, 20, 25
§ 1638(a)(4)	8
§ 1638(a)(6)	7
§ 1640	26
§ 1640(a)	11
§ 1640(a)(1)	25
§ 1640(a)(2)(A)	25
§ 1640(a)(2)(B)	25, 30
§ 1640(a)(3)	25
§ 1640(a)(4)	25
§ 1640(i)	33

28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1254(1).....	1
§ 1331.....	7
29 U.S.C.:	
§ 732(d)	22, 24
42 U.S.C.:	
§ 2996e(d)(5)	22, 24
12 C.F.R.:	
§ 226.17.....	6
§ 226.18.....	6
§ 226.18(f)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Oct. 28, 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-495, § 405, 88 Stat. 1500.....	3
Department of Commerce, Justice, and State, The Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 504(a)(7), 110 Stat. 1321	22
Social Security Disability Benefits Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-460, § 2(d)(5), 98 Stat. 1794.....	23, 24
Truth in Lending Act Amendment of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-29, §§ 3, 4 109 Stat. 271... 4, 31	
Truth in Lending Class Action Relief Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-12, § 2, 109 Stat. 161	21, 30

Truth in Lending Simplification and Reform Act,
 Pub. L. No. 96-221, § 612(a)(4), (6),
 94 Stat. 168 (1980) 4, 17

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 12

Congressional Record

141 Cong. Rec. H4120-21 (daily ed. Apr. 4, 1995) ... 29

141 Cong. Rec. H9514-15 (daily ed. Sept. 27,
 1995)..... 33

141 Cong. Rec. S5614-15 (daily ed. Apr. 24,
 1995)..... 29, 33

141 Cong. Rec. S14567 (daily ed. Sept. 28,
 1995)..... 29, 32

Miscellaneous

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
 Board, 82nd Annual Report: 1995,
available at <http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/ann.95.pdf>..... 34

Editorial, USA Today, Sept. 12, 1995 29

Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading
 of Statutes*, 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 25

Kenneth R. Harney, *Mortgage Companies Take
 Fight Over Truth-in-Lending to Capitol
 Hill*, Wash. Post, Sept. 24, 1994 32

Kelly, *Consumers Could Be Losers In Court*
Ruling, Seattle Times, July 9, 1995..... 29

Postal, *Deals, Deadlines Near for Rodash Bill*,
Am. Banker, Sept. 4, 1995 29, 32
